
AUDIT COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING (STARTS AT 6.30PM) TO BE 
PRESENTED BY KEVIN MILES FOR 30 MINUTES TO EXPLAIN LOCAL 

AUTHORITY ACCOUNTS.

Tuesday, 20 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Candida Ronald
Vice-Chair: 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Denise Jones, 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor Harun Miah and Councillor Craig Aston

Deputies: 
Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Marc Francis and Councillor 
Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28th June, 2016.

3. UNRESTRICTED KPMG REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

REPORTS FOR THIS ITEM WILL BE CONSIDERED AT 
A SPECIAL MEETING BEING ARRANGED FOR 
THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2016 FROM 8.00PM.

4. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  

Report to follow.

4 .2 Risk Management Annual Report 2015/16  

Report to follow.

4 .3 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16  

Report to follow.

4 .4 Annual Schools Report 2015/16  11 - 32

4 .5 Treasury Management Report - update to 30 June 2016  

Report to follow.



4 .6 Forward Plan 2016/17  33 – 36

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Tuesday, 8 November 2016 at 7.00 p.m.  to be held in the Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 
5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded
[...]
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016

TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)

Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice Chair)

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Craig Aston

Others Present:
Andrew Sayers
Anthony Smith

– KPMG
– KPMG

Officers Present:
Zena Cooke
Kevin Miles

– Corporate Director of Resources
– Chief Accountant

Minesh Ali
Chris Holme

Tony Qayum
David Tolley
Mirsad Bakalovic

– Service Head – Risk Management
– Service Head – Resources & 

Economic Development
– Corporate Anti-Fraud Manager
– Head of Trading Standards
– Head of Parking Mobility & Transport

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

That Councillor Denise Jones be appointed as Vice Chair of the Audit 
Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 March 2016 be approved 
as a correct record of proceedings.

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP 
AND DATES OF MEETINGS 

RESOLVED that the terms of reference, quorum, membership and dates of 
meetings for the Audit Committee 2016-17 be noted.

5. KPMG ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Exter
[...]
were made in discussion:

 The report provided a clear account of the Council’s income and 
expenditure and overall financial position.

 A strategic approach was needed to ensure optimum transparency in 
earmarking of reserves as shown in the Movement in Reserves 
Statement.

 Members requested finance training ahead of the next meeting.

RESOLVED that: -

1. the report be noted; and

2. Member training be arranged prior to the next meeting.

6.2 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2015-16 

Kevin Miles introduced the report, which detailed the Council’s treasury 
management activities for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 as required 
under the Local Government Act 2003.

The Council had complied with its legislative and statutory requirements and it 
was confirmed that:

 All treasury management activities were executed by authorised officers 
within the parameters agreed by the Council.

 All investments were made to counterparties on the Council’s approved 
lending list and within limit.

 No short-term or long-term borrowing was undertaken during the year to 
31 March 2016.  £145,000 of a corporate capital scheme was financed 
internally without the need to raise new borrowing.

 Long-term debt reduced from £88.893 million to £87.825 million as a 
result of loans maturing during the financial year.

 The investment portfolio stood at £379.761 million at 31 March 2016 with 
£25 million being investments longer than one year.

 The Council was mindful of the risks associated with the referendum 
decision to leave the EU and was receiving regular advice from its 
treasury advisors.  The Council was generally risk averse and only held 
investments with major banks.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

6.3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16 

Minesh Jani introduced the report, which provided the annual internal audit 
opinion in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The 
report concluded that the Council had an adequate system of internal control 
which was in operation throughout 2015-16.

105 systems audits had been carried out in the financial year 2015-16.  97 of 
those had final reports issued with the remaining either at draft report stage or 
rolled forward to the 2016-17 year.  Of the 97 reports issued, 80% received 
full or substantial assurance.  18% of audits resulted in limited or nil 
assurance and 2% related to audits where an opinion was not given.

Three areas had received limited or nil assurance since the last meeting and 
officers attended the meeting to discuss the actions being taken to address 
the recommendations.

Mirsad Bakalovic – Pay by Phone Parking
 The audit had achieved limited assurance.
 Mirsad Bakalovic advised the Committee that at the time of the audit the 

service had been experiencing HR issues.  These had since been 
resolved and all actions from the audit had been put in place.

David Tolley – Pest Control
 The audit had achieved limited assurance.
 David Tolley advised the Committee that work was under way to address 

the recommendations of the audit.  This involved reviewing the way in 
which cases were recorded and monitored and required input from ICT to 
assist in improving systems.

 Mr Tolley was confident that the recommendations could be met.

Shazia Hussain – Community Languages
 The audit had achieved nil assurance.
 Shazia Hussain was unable to attend the meeting due to a clash with 

another Council meeting.  The Committee requested that she be invited to 
attend the next meeting.

The Committee requested that officers be given sufficient notice to attend 
meetings.

RESOLVED that: -

1. the report be noted;

2. Shazia Hussain be invited to attend the next meeting; and

3. invitations to officers be sent as early as possible prior to the meeting to 
ensure attendance could be arranged.

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

6.4 Annual Anti-F
[...]
ined eleven 
recommendations reported under four categories:

 Recording s106 income and expenditure (one recommendation)

Page 9



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Ring-fencing and programming s106 (four recommendations)
 Governance and decision-making (three recommendations)
 Monitoring and reporting s106 (three recommendations

The report was welcomed by Members and officers as an opportunity to 
strengthen areas of weakness in existing arrangements.  It was noted that an 
action plan had been produced by officers and all recommendations were due 
for implementation by the end of 2016.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no urgent other business.

The meeting ended at 9.09 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Audit Committee

Page 10



1

 
Non-Executive Report of the:

Audit Committee

20th September 2016

Report of:  Zena Cooke - Corporate Director - Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Annual Schools Report

Originating Officer(s) Minesh Jani and Daniel Helary
Wards affected All wards 

1. Summary

1.1. This report (attached) summarises the work of Internal Audit in relation to the audit of 
schools for the financial year 2015/16.

1.2. The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of audit findings and facilitate a 
thematic assessment of the matters raised by Audit. It is envisaged that this 
assessment will be used to enhance the governance framework around schools.

1.3. During the financial year 2015/16, twenty five schools were audited by the Council’s 
Strategic partner, Mazars as part of an agreed Internal Audit Plan.  Each audit visit 
involved compliance testing of systems and procedures in twelve areas of control in 
accordance with a pre-agreed audit test programme.    

2. Recommendations

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of the Annual report from Mazars and to 
take account of the matters raised in each of the twelve areas examined. 
[...]
icer(s) Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Wards affected All wards 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present a forward plan of Audit 
Committee business for 2016/17 financial year.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the proposed forward plan for 
committee business as detailed at Appendix 1 for the remainder of this 
financial year.

2.2 The Audit Committee is also asked to note that any amendments to the 
plan will be reported as a standard item on the agenda.

3. Background

3.1 The Chair of Audit Committee met with the Corporate Director, 
Resources and the Head of Audit and Risk Management on 14th August 
2015 to consider arrangements to make the business of the Audit 
Committee more effective. At the meeting, it was agreed a forward plan 
of Audit Committee business would assist committee members be aware 
of the programme of audit business and allow the committee to reflect on 
other items it may wish to consider, within the Audit Committee’s remit.  

3.2 The purpose of this paper is to set out the business of the Audit 
Committee for the three remaining meetings for this financial year.

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.6



2

4. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer

4.1 There are no specific financial considerations.

5. Legal Comments

5.1 There are no specific legal considerations.

6. One Tower Hamlets

6.1 There are no specific one Tower Hamlets considerations.

6.2 There are no specific Anti-Poverty issues arising from this report.

7. Best Value Implications

7.1 There are no specific best value implications arising from this report.

8. Risk Management Implications

8.1 There are no specific Anti-Poverty issues arising from this report

9. Sustainable Action for a Greener Environment (SAGE)

9.1. There are no specific SAGE implications.

10.  Crime and Disorder Reduction Implications

10.1. There are no specific Crime and Disorder Reduction implications.

Page 34



Audit Committee F
[...]
5/16 HOA ü

• Review and Monitor of the Council's Strategic Risks Audit
Committee

ü

Strategy

ü ü ü ü

• Bribery Risk Assessment HOA ü

Key Chair of Audit's Meeting with DOF and HOA (provisional)
COA - Chair of Audit
DOF - Corporate Director, Resources
HOA - Head of Audit and Risk Management 27 January 2017
AM - Audit Manager 17 March 2017
CFM - Corporate Fraud Manager
KPMG - External Auditors
CA - Chief Accountant
«An update to be provided to the Committee as and when significant issues arise. 

Note: outside the formal Committee meetings, members will also review the
following:
• Draft Annual Governance Statement (May)
• Terms of reference  (May)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes

	4.4 Annual Schools Report 2015/16
	5.3a Annual School Report 2015-16 Appendices

	4.6 Forward Plan 2016/17
	5.5a Forward Plan v1




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)
Councillor Denise Jones (Mayoral Adviser for Service Quality 

and Performance)
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Andrew Wood        (Substitute for Councillor Craig Aston)
Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Craig Aston
Others Present:
Ann Otesanya – Director of Neighbourhoods Tower 

Hamlets Homes
John Tunney – Interim Director of Asset 

Management Tower Hamlets 
Homes

Officers Present:
Claire Belgard – Interim Head of Integrated Youth 

and Community Services
Zena Cooke – Corporate Director, Resources
Ronke Martins-Taylor – Youth Services Development 

Manager
Bharat Mehta – Audit Manager
Kevin Miles – Chief Accountant,  Resources
Tony Qayum – Anti-Fraud Manager, Risk 

Management , Resources
Antonella Burgio – Democratic Services

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Councillor Denise Jones declared an interest in respect of item 4.4 in that her 
daughter had recently become Chair of Governors at a borough school.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 were approved as a correct 
record of proceedings.

3. UNRESTRICTED KPMG REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Item deferred.

VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair moved and it was

RESOLVED 
That the order of business be varied.  Accordingly, Item 4.4 was considered 
after Item 4.1.  Following this the Committee considered the agenda items in 
the order published.

4. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report 

Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the report which 
is summarised the work of Internal Audit for the period June to August 2016

Members noted that:
 the chart “analysis of assurance levels” indicated that, of the audits 

carried out during the period, 85% had returned a substantial 
assurance (23 audits) and 15% (four audits) had returned a limited 
assurance.  No audits in the period had returned a nil assurance. 

 discussion of the audit of Community Languages had been brought 
forward from the previous meeting

Community Language Service
The Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the item informing 
Members that a nil assurance had been returned because of concerns around 
governance arrangements in the following areas:

 performance management framework and KPIs were not sufficiently 
robust

 some SLAs had not been properly signed
 there was no audit trail for visits undertaken
 some DBS checks were not robust
 authorisations of payments was not robust

Shazia Hussain, Service Head, Culture, Learning and Leisure responded to 
the matters raised.  The Committee was informed:



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 issues around governance had been recognised upon the transfer of 
the Community Language Service to CLC directorate in 2013 

 a review of Teaching and Learning was undertaken swiftly
 she had requested the audit following concerns raised by the Head of 

Ideas Stores
 the outcome of the audit had enabled targeted intervention to be 

undertaken. To this end:
o structures and processes had been put in place
o training delivered on policies and procedures
o SLAs and the register had been standardised

 there was an ongoing service review to establish evaluation criteria

Responding to Members’ questions the following were noted:
 the service standards had been regularised and now it was aimed to 

ensure that there was standard access across the borough and 
progression in the courses

 the objectives of the service were revised and integrated with formal 
qualifications for 6 community languages. The Primary Modern 
Language part of the service would be transferred to Children’s 
Services Directorate and the Assessment Service would cease

 measurement of the effectiveness of the service was incorporated into 
the adult learning monitoring arrangements

 compliance with required DBS and other checks would be maintained 
through whole Council arrangements to audit and monitor DBS and 
other checks

 although Ideas stores presently were not able deliver course 
evaluations, they were investigating how staff could be trained to do 
this through Adult Learning Services

 provision of satisfactory premises would be ensured as facilities formed 
part of the SLA for providers

 there were 100 sessional tutors and it was intended to review these to 
ensure that provision was standardised

Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) Major Works
The Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the item informing 
Members that a limited assurance had been returned for the following 
reasons:

 poor administration of notices
 some policies were out of date
 co-ordination between teams was inconsistent

Ann Otesanya and John Tunney of THH responded to matters raised and 
provided the following information:

 a new executive team was now in post at the organisation and a review 
of major works was being undertaken which included an investigation 
into improving consultation and communication with residents around 
projects

 co-ordination between teams concerned the Decent Homes 
Programme and this was expected to improve as this programme 
would now be delivered in smaller groupings/blocks



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 THH would ensure that contractors had delivered the works via a clerk 
of works and project manager. Additionally spot-checks would be 
carried out and inspections with residents undertaken

 quality of works would be ensured via supplier inspections and drone 
surveys of roof work

 complaints regarding scaffolding have been addressed by implanting a 
new approach to repairs and maintenance which engages with 
residents from the outset to reach a consensus on repair vs 
replacement of fixtures

 staff would be trained to deal with vulnerable and disabled residents

THH Corporate Health and Safety
The Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the item informing 
Members that a limited assurance had been returned for the following 
reasons:

 a dashboard indicating areas of health and safety oversight was not 
effective

 tracker spreadsheet is not up-to-date
 Fire marshal/first aider log is incomplete
 No schedule of visits available to inspect
 Some logs in the incident book incomplete 

John Tunney of THH responded to matters raised and provided the following 
information:

 a health and safety manager had been recently employed to regularise 
arrangements

 the dashboard had been simplified and focused on key areas of 
compliance

 the health and safety policy had been refreshed and signed by the 
Chair of THH Board

 focus going forward was to be health and safety training and 
establishment of an inspection programme

 incident reporting has been publicised within the organisation

THH was confident that the measures reported would ensure a robust health 
and safety framework going forward.

Award of Concession Contracts Review 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the item informing 
Members that a review had been carried out following a complaint about the 
tender of ice-cream pitches in Victoria Park.  The complainant felt his 
complaint had not been properly addressed and made a further enquiry under 
the Whistleblowing procedure. The review found:

 the process was over-complicated and unclear. This led to confusion in 
the execution of the re-letting procedure

 there was inconsistency around assessment of applications
 some officers were involved in the whole procurement cycle
 technical matters in the original complaint were not addressed

IT had not been possible to assign an assurance level to the review as it was 
the result of a complaint.  However an outcome of the audit is a 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

recommendation that the historic arrangements for re-letting contracted were 
not continued.

Shazia Hussain, Service Head, Culture, Learning and Leisure responded to 
the matters raised informing the Committee that:

 the complaint had been investigated and revealed that staff had not 
acted improperly

 a new procedure for lettings had been adopted and a new tendering 
process initiated

 the procurement procedure had been simplified and an online method 
adopted to prevent future errors

 staff had been re-trained and support put in place
The Head of Audit and Risk Management responded to Members questions 
informing them that:

 the complainants concerns had been responded to
 the issue had not been picked up prior to the complaint as the matter 

concerns contract management and requires skills in this field to be 
detected

 Audit has reviewed the complaint with the Complaints Team and 
recommended that there are skills in the team to answer this category 
of complaint

The Chair asked that after the tendering letting process, that a report be made 
to Audit Committee

Action by: Shazia Hussain, Service Head, Culture, Learning and Leisure/ 
Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management

Youth Services Review
The Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the item informing 
Members that a review had been carried out following a number of complaints 
about irregularities and fraud between 2013 and 2015. Therefore a full audit 
for governance, management and risk management had been carried out. 
The audit revealed that there had been failings in governance, financial 
management and monitoring.  In 2016, 37 visits were undertaken which 
found:

 Most organisations had a good session plans 
 6 organisations provided indoor games only
 there were attendance sheet inconsistencies
 there were health and safety concerns around 8 organisations
 there were antisocial behaviour concerns around one organisation

Responding to Members’ questions, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
advised that:

 the issue had not been discovered sooner as although youth services 
were mentioned in PWC report, there was no indication that the 
matters/issues might be connected

 further issues came to light when statutory officers determined that a 
full audit was required as there were a number of issues with the 
provision



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 remedial action was delayed because there had been insufficient 
management control and monitoring

 since the issues were raised in isolation, alerts to management/finance 
were slow to be made

 caps on spending could not be effectively implanted as monies could 
be spent via the Internet and other virtual methods

 Credit Card issue to staff was controlled by management.

The Committee requested an analysis of the number of credit cards issued to 
staff, the average spend per card and an analysis of the spend

Action by: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management

Clare Belgard, Interim Head of Integrated Youth and Community Services and 
Ronke Martins-Taylor Youth Services Development Manager responded to 
Members questions informing them that:

 Ms Belgard had been in post since November 2015 and had put in 
place strong controls around management and financial processes

 service plans were scrutinised to ascertain quality of delivery
 Mazars had been asked to carry out audits and their findings used to 

inform the introduction of a new model of delivery which contained 
better controls and planning

 new strategic proposals for youth services would be developed, moving 
away from grant-based arrangements to those based on 
commissioning

 commissioning basis would provide stronger procurement and 
specification of services 

 unannounced inspection visits would be undertaken
 From September 2016, post-summer youth activities would be 

commissioned form the 3rd Sector on a fixed term basis with the aim of 
achieving better monitoring and efficient services.

 Future delivery would be safeguarded by a proactive communications 
strategy to promote positive messages about the service and by 
utilising lessons learned to inform better procedures, infrastructure and 
governance arrangements for the service

 Youth services employed 170 staff spread across 90FTE roles
 The 5 year plan for the service was to achieve a gold standard service 

and deliver a vision to reach all young people in the borough.  This 
would be achieved by first listening and responding to young people 
and from there develop services that would be owned by them.

Langdon Park and Stewart Headlam Schools Audits
The schools audits carried out in the quarter were considered as part of 
agenda item 4.4.

RESOLVED

That the contents of this report be noted and Members take account of the 
assurance opinion assigned to the systems reviewed during the period.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

4.2 Risk Management Annual Report 2015/16 

Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the report which 
informed members of the annual review of the Council’s risks and the 
measures in place to categorise prioritise them and so that it can identify how 
deliver effective risk management.

Members considered the report and indicated that they had no comments that 
they wished to make.

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the report be noted;
2. That the actions highlighted at section 9 of the report be agreed; 
3. That the corporate risks (table 2 on pages 7 and 8 of the attached 

paper) be noted ; and 
4. That the risk owner(s) identified in the report requiring further scrutiny 

provide a detailed update on the treatment and mitigation of the risk 
including impact on the corporate objectives at its December meeting. 

4.3 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 

Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the report which 
provided the Audit Committee with an oversight of the authority’s processes to 
facilitate the identification and management of its significant business risks. 
The report also included a summary of the Q1 2016/17 Corporate Risk 
Register and Risk Management Team activity over the last 12 months.
Members were asked to consider

 the actions highlighted at section 9 and whether they were minded to 
endorse them.

 The corporate risks identified and whether any other risks should be 
considered.

RESOLVED
1. That the contents of the report be noted;
2. That the actions highlighted at section 9 be agreed; 
3. That the corporate risks (table 2 on pages 7 and 8 of the attached 

paper) be noted and 
4. That the risk owner(s) requiring further scrutiny provide a detailed 

update on the treatment and mitigation of the risk including impact on 
the corporate objectives at its December meeting

4.4 Annual Schools Report 2015/16 

Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the report which 
summarised the schools audit work in the year 2015/16 including the audits 
reported at agenda item 4.1.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Members were informed that:
 84% of the schools audited had returned a substantial assurance.
 The issues identified fell into 3 strands/themes

o Governance
o Procurement and property practices
o Management of inventory

 The themes were identified with the aim of ensuring that practices were 
improved.  As issues were identified, proactive support would be given.

 Clerking services were available to schools via the Council but these 
services were chargeable

Members noted the outcomes reported and made the following comments:
 The issues identified at audit were of a repetitive nature
 The authority should look at provision of proper clerking services to 

schools
 There should be a better standard of governor training especially in 

regard to financial management

Action by: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management

RESOLVED

That Members note the contents of the Annual report from Mazars and to take 
account of the matters raised in each of the twelve areas examined. 

4.5 Treasury Management Report - update to 30 June 2016 

Kevin Miles, Chief Accountant presented the report which informed the 
Committee of the Council’s treasury activities from April to June 2016.
Members were informed that:

 Performance in the period was lower than some local authorities
 Market rates had been low but stable in the period
 Performance of the Council is above the model weighted average rate 

of return in its investment benchmark club
 A proposal to change the investment lending strategy would be put to 

Full Council on 21 September 2016.

Responding to Members’ questions, the Chief Accountant advised that:
 The Council’s external auditors (KPMG) had not raised concerns 

around it exposure to Lender Option, Borrower Option (LOBO) 
arrangements as the investments chosen were not reverse LOBO 
investments

 KPMG had not resolved the annual accounts objection received around 
LOBOs but had indicated that no other matters prevented the sign off 
the accounts

 KPMG were seeking legal opinion in relation to the LOBO complaint as 
this also concerned a number of other local authorities and caused 
delays in signature



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

 LOBOs presented risk in a long term framework.  The Council’s loan 
had 60 months remaining and in the present investment climate 
presented good value in the mid term

 In regard to exposure to risk versus returns. The Council was presently 
looking to review its treasury management approach to generate better 
returns without increasing its risk profile

RESOLVED
1. That the contents of the treasury management activities and performance 

against targets for quarter ending 30 June 2016 be noted; 
2. That the Council’s investments which are outstanding as at 30 June 2016 as set 

out in Appendix 1 be noted and that it be noted that the balance outstanding at 
that time was £452.95m which includes £73m, pension fund cash awaiting 
investment in early July.

3. That the recommendation to the Full Council to agree increasing investments 
over a year monetary limit from £50m to £100m as set out in section 3.12.3 be 
endorsed

4. That the recommendation to the Full Council to approve increasing monetary 
limit and duration of part nationalised banks from £25m and 3 years to £50m and 
5 years as set out in section 3.12.4 be endsorsed

4.6 Forward Plan 2016/17 

Item deferred

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 9.40 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Audit Committee


